Application Note: AN_SY7311A/B/D
40V High Current Boost LED Driver
 AN_SY7311A/B/D  Rev.0.2A  Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only  1
General Description
SY7311A,SY7311B and SY7311D are step-up DC/DC
converters that deliver an accurate constant current for
driving LEDs. Operating at a fixed switching frequency
of 1MHz allows the device to be used with small value
external ceramic capacitors and inductor. LEDs
connected in series are driven with a regulated current
set by the external resistor. The SY7311A,SY7311B
and SY7311D are ideal for driving up to ten white
LEDs in series or up to 40V.
Ordering Information
Features
• Input voltage range: 2.5 to 5.5V
• Switch current limit: 1A
• Drives LED strings up to 40V
• 1MHz fixed frequency minimizes the external
components
• Dimming frequency for EN/PWM pin:
ο SY7311A/SY7311D: 10kHz~1MHz
ο SY7311B: 100Hz~10kHz
• Internal softstart limits the inrush current
• Open LED over voltage protection
• RoHS Compliant and Halogen Free
• Compact package: TSOT23-6/ DFN2×2-6
Applications
• GPS Navigation Systems
• Handheld Devices
• Portable Media Players
Typical Applications
Figure 1. Schematic Diagram  Figure 2. Efficiency Figure
Ordering Number Package Dimming
Frequency
SY7311AADC TSOT23-6 10kHz~1MHz
SY7311BADC TSOT23-6 100Hz~10kHz
SY7311DADC TSOT23-6 10kHz~1MHz
SY7311ADEC DFN2×2-6 10kHz~1MHz
SY7311BDEC DFN2×2-6 100Hz~10kHz
SY7311DDEC DFN2×2-6 10kHz~1MHz
Temperature  Code
Optional Spec Code
SY7311
□□□□
(
□□□□□□□□
)
□□□□
Package Code
Temperature  Code
Optional Spec Code
SY7311
□□□□
(
□□□□□□□□
)
□□□□
Package Code
AN_SY7311A/B/D
AN_SY7311A/B/D  Rev. 0.2A  Silergy Corp. Confidential- Prepared for Customer Use Only  2
Pinout (top view)
(TSOT23-6)  (DFN2×2-6)
Pin Name Pin Number Pin Description
LX 1 Inductor node. Connect an inductor between IN pin and LX pin.
GND 2 Ground pin.
FB 3
Feedback pin. Connect a resistor R1 between FB and GND to program
the output current: SY7311A/SY7311B:IOUT=0.2V/R1.
SY7311D:IOUT=0.3V/R1.
EN/PWM 4
SY7311A/SY7311D:Enable and dimming control. When used as
enable input, pull high to turn on IC. And the recommend dimming
frequency range is 10kHz~1MHz.